

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DIANE GRUBER and MARK RUNNELS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

OREGON STATE BAR, a public corporation,  
CHRISTINE CONSTANTINO, President of the  
Oregon State Bar, and HELEN HIERSCHBIEL,  
Chief Executive Officer of the Oregon State Bar,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MICHAEL L. SPENCER  
*Counsel of Record*  
403 Main St.  
Klamath Falls, OR 97601  
(541) 883-7139  
mlslaw@live.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Questions Presented.....  | i    |
| Parties to the Proceedings and Rule 29.6 Statement.....   | ii   |
| Related Cases .....   | ii   |
| Table of Contents .....   | iii  |
| Table of Authorities .....  | v    |
| Opinions Below .....  | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....  | 1    |
| Statutes Involved.....  | 1    |
| Statement of the Case .....   | 1    |
| A. Mandatory Bar Association Membership In Oregon.....  | 1    |
| B. Diane L. Gruber and Mark Runnels .....   | 2    |
| C. Proceedings Below .....  | 2    |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition.....  | 3    |
| Argument .....  | 5    |
| I. This Court’s decision in <i>Keller</i> did not decide the issue of whether integrated bars may use mandatory dues to fund germane speech .....                             | 5    |
| II. If it is determined that the <i>Keller</i> Court actually decided the issue of use of compelled funding for germane speech, this Court should overrule that decision..... | 18   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| A. The <i>Keller</i> Court did not fully evaluate the issue of germane speech.....                | 18   |
| B. <i>Keller</i> should be overruled to have consistency in Freedom of Speech jurisprudence ..... | 21   |
| Conclusion.....   | 25   |

APPENDIX

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, Opinion, February 26, 2021 .....                     | App. 1  |
| U.S. District Court, D. of Oregon, Order, May 24, 2019 .....                         | App. 39 |
| U.S. District Court, D. of Oregon, Judgment, May 24, 2019 .....                      | App. 42 |
| U. S. District Court, D. of Oregon, Magistrates Recommendations, April 1, 2019 ..... | App. 43 |
| Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....                               | App. 81 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| CASES  |               |
| <i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404, 92 S. Ct. 1628,<br>32 L. Ed. 2d 184 (1971) .....  | 23, 24        |
| <i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297<br>U.S. 288, 56 S. Ct. 466, 80 L. Ed. 688 (1936) .....                                    | 15            |
| <i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 21 How. 582 (1959).....  | 11            |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264, 5 L. Ed. 257, 6<br>Wheat. 264 (1821) .....  | 13            |
| <i>Frederick Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347, 32<br>S. Ct. 793, 56 L. Ed. 1114 (1911) .....   | 15            |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49<br>L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976).....  | 20            |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616, 134 S. Ct. 2619,<br>189 L. Ed. 2d 620 (2014) .....  | 10            |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME, et al.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct.<br>2448, 201 L. Ed. 2d 924 (2018) .....  | 4, 10, 24     |
| <i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441, 92 S. Ct.<br>1653, 32 L. Ed. 2d 212 (1972) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1, 110<br>S. Ct. 2228, 110 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1990) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Knox, et al. v. Service Employees International<br/>Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277, 183<br>L. Ed. 2d 281, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... | 16            |
| <i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820, 81 S. Ct. 1826,<br>6 L. Ed. 2d 1191 (1961).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188, 97 S. Ct.<br>990, 51 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1977) .....  | 20            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1735, 164 L. Ed. 2d 480, 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....                                    | 11         |
| <i>McCormick Harvesting Mach. Co. v. Aultman Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 606, 18 S. Ct. 443, 42 L. Ed. 875 (1898).....                 | 13         |
| <i>Railway Employees Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225, 76 S. Ct. 714, 100 L. Ed. 1112 (1956).....                      | 9          |
| <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390, 206 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2020).....  | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Scophony Corporation of America</i> , 333 U.S. 795, 68 S. Ct. 855, 92 L. Ed. 91 (1948).....               | 13         |
| <i>U.S. and Department of Agriculture v. United Foods Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405, 121 S. Ct. 2334, 150 L. Ed. 2d 438 (2001)..... | 12         |
| <br>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS   |            |
| Article III Section 2 .....   | 8, 17      |
| <br>STATUTES  |            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....  | 1          |
| ORS 9.010 .....   | 1          |
| ORS 9.160 .....   | 2          |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |            |
| Black’s Law Dictionary.....   | 11         |
